

No. 23-1202 consolidated with 23-1157

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

ENBRIDGE (U.S.) INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and MICHAEL S. REGAN,
Administrator, U.S. EPA,
Respondents,

On Petition for Review of the Final Rule of the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

**PETITIONER'S MOTION TO STAY THE FINAL RULE
OF THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
PENDING REVIEW**

Laura K. McAfee
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, PC
201 North Charles Street, Suite 2200
Baltimore, MD 21201
410-230-1300
lkmcafee@bdlaw.com

Counsel for Enbridge (U.S.) Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties	i
1. The following are parties in this Court:	i
B. Rulings Under Review	i
C. Related Cases	i
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 18(a)(1) AND 18(a)(2).....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY.....	xi
LIST OF EXHIBITS.....	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	2
A. State and Federal Implementation Plans	2
B. The Interstate Transport Provision.....	4
II. Procedural Background	5
A. EPA’s Adoption of Air Quality Standards for Ozone.....	5
B. EPA’s SIP Disapprovals and FIPs.	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. Enbridge Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....	9
A. The Good Neighbor Rule Violates the “Major Questions” Doctrine.....	10
B. EPA Failed to Identify the Emissions “Amount” from Non-EGU Sources that Contribute Significantly to Nonattainment.	13
C. EPA’s Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	15
1. EPA failed to consider reliability concerns.	15
2. EPA’s compliance timeline is unsupported by substantial evidence and unrealistic.....	17

II. Enbridge Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent a Stay.....19

III. The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Weigh Heavily in Favor
of a Stay.21

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	21
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. USDA</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	20
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5
* <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	2, 4, 5, 13, 14
<i>Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	20
<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , 958 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	9
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir.)	14
<i>Sierra Club de Puerto Rico v. EPA</i> , 815 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 863 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	3, 22

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	20
<i>Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	3
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs. v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)	20, 21
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	20

STATUTES:Clean Air Act, § 110

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1)	3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I).....	i, 4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(5).....	4, 6, 12

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 18.....	iv
-------------------------	----

REGULATIONS:

<i>National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 65292 (Oct. 26, 2015).....	6
<i>Revised Cross-State Air Pollution Rule Update</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 23054 (Apr. 30, 2021)	7
<i>Air Plan Disapproval; Maryland Interstate Transport of Air Pollution for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 9463 (Feb. 22, 2022)	6

<i>Air Plan Disapproval; New York and New Jersey Interstate Transport of Air Pollution for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 9484 (Feb. 22, 2022)	6
<i>Air Plan Disapproval; Kentucky Interstate Transport Requirements for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 9498 (Feb. 22, 2022)	6
<i>Air Plan Disapproval; West Virginia Interstate Transport Requirements for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 9516 (Feb. 22, 2022)	6
<i>Air Plan Disapproval; Missouri Interstate Transport Requirements for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 9533 (Feb. 22, 2022)	6
<i>Air Plan Disapproval; AL, MS, TN; Interstate Transport Requirements for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 9545 (Feb. 22, 2022)	6
<i>Air Plan Disapproval; Arkansas, Louisiana, Oklahoma, Texas; Interstate Transport Requirements for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 9798 (Feb. 22, 2022)	6
<i>Air Plan Disapproval; Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Minnesota, Ohio, Wisconsin; Interstate Transport Requirements for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 9838 (Feb. 22, 2022)	6
<i>Federal Implementation Plan Addressing Regional Ozone Transport for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 20036 (Apr. 6, 2022)	6
<i>Air Plan Disapproval; California; Interstate Transport of Air Pollution for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 31443 (May 24, 2022)	6
<i>Air Plan Disapproval; Utah; Interstate Transport of Air Pollution for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 31470 (May 24, 2022)	6
<i>Air Plan Disapproval; Nevada; Interstate Transport of Air Pollution for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 31485 (May 24, 2022)	6

Air Plan Disapproval; Wyoming; Interstate Transport of Air Pollution for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards,
87 Fed. Reg. 31495 (May 24, 2022) 6

Air Plan Disapproval; AL; Interstate Transport Requirements for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards,
87 Fed. Reg. 64412 (Oct. 22, 2022) 6

Air Plan Disapprovals; Interstate Transport of Air Pollution for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards,
88 Fed. Reg. 9336 (Feb. 13, 2023) 7

Federal ‘Good Neighbor Plan’ for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality,” and is published in the Federal,
88 Fed. Reg. 36654 (June 5, 2023) 1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22
